
 
 
 

Marple Area Committee                                                                                                                 Date of Meeting: 19  April 2023  
   

PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 

Report of the Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic Governance 
 

There are no outstanding non-traffic items. 
 

Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix B of this progress report. 
 
Background Papers  
There are none 
 
Anyone wanting further information please contact Charles Yankiah on 0161 474 3206 or email: charles.yankiah@stockport.gov.uk  
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APPENDIX A 
Ward Flexibility Funding  
 

The remaining amounts available to be spent in 2022/23 are as follows:  
 

Marple North Ward             £   Date Approved 
 
Amount Available 2022/23 (£3,000 plus -£25.69 carried forward from 2021/22)     2,974.31      
 

Friends of Marple Memorial Park             199.00           April 2022 
Marple Carnival Charities Committee             500.00           April 2022 
Marple Dementia Drop In              180.00           April 2022 
Marple Mutual Aid               200.00           April 2022 
Marple Youth Project               500.00           June 2022 
African and Caribbean Community Association  46.14          Sept 2022 
Brabyns Bike Track                                                                                                                                        500.00                     Nov 2022 
Stockport Canal Boat Trust/New Horizons                                                                                                     150.00                     Nov 2022 
Cheshire Regiment Association                                                                                                                       31.58                     Nov 2022   
Bee Sober CIC                           28.20                      Jan 2023  
Help the Hatters                47.61          Mar 2023 
 

Total Commitments             2,382.53 
Total Available                                                                                                                                               591.78   

          
 
 
Marple South and High Lane Ward           £   Date Approved 
                 

Amount Available 2022/23 (£3,000 plus £133.61 carried forward from 2021/22)     3,133.61      
 

Friends of the Lime Kilns (FOLK)             479.00           April 2022 
Marple Mutual Aid               200.00           April 2022 
Marple Youth Project               500.00          June 2022 
Brookside Primary School                                                                                                                            1,000.00                Sept 2022 
African and Caribbean Community Association   46.14         Sept 2022 
High Lane Village Neighbourhood Forum 200.00    October 2022 
Stockport Canal Boat Trust/New Horizons                                                                                                      150.00                    Nov 2022 
Cheshire Regiment Association                                                                                                                        31.58                    Nov 2022     



 
 
 

Bee Sober CIC                            28.20                     Jan 2023  
Help the Hatters                 47.61  Mar 2023 
High Lane Cricket club              451.08   Mar 2023        
 

Total Commitments            3,133.61 
Total Available                           000.00 
 
 
 
 

AREA FLEXIBILITY FUNDING 2023/24 – NEW ALLOCATION 
 
 
Marple Area Committee 
 
Marple North Ward  
              £  Date Approved 
 
General   
   
Amount Available 2023/24 (£3,000 plus £591.78 carried forward from 2022/23)     3,591.78      
 
Grants made 
 
 
 
Marple South and High Lane Ward 
              £  Date Approved 
 
General   
   
Amount Available 2023/24 (£3,000 plus 00.00 carried forward from 2022/23)     3,000.00      
 
Grants made 
 
 



 
 
 

APPENDIX B 
 

Resume of Issues Progress Report 
 

Road Ward Description - Brief   General Comments 

The Ridge South Road safety concerns 
Investigations ongoing  
 

Marina Drive North DYL request for junction. Refer to report 

Hartington Road South experimental no through route Refer to report 

Bowden Lane, Dale Road North 
Request for installation of a dropped 
crossing (for push-chairs etc.) 

Works check to be completed before removal 
from resume 

Wood Lane, Plane Tree 
Close and Woodville Drive  

South DYL request for junction. 
Legal Advertising Stage 

Compstall Road North 
Pedestrian crossing near 
Northumberland Arms pub 

HWS to determine how to proceed  

Cross Lane South 
Look at extending DYL's after junc 
with Stockport Road  

Refer to report 

Suttons Lane  South  
Street name plate change or potential 
road closure  

HWS to determine how to proceed  

Ridge Avenue/Ridge Road South 
Look at extending existing DYL at 
junction and potentially bringing out 
the Give Way markings  

Further consultation required 

Compstall Road North 
Traffic Calming request from Cllrs 
after recent RTA 

Investigations ongoing  

Mill Brow North 
Look at signage at both entrances to 
Bridleway 

HWS to determine how to proceed  



 
 
 

Road Ward Description - Brief   General Comments 

Norwood Avenue South 
Look at options to restrict parking 
along one side 

Investigations stage 

Windlehurst/Andrew Lane South Traffic Calming request from Cllrs 
Investigation stage 

Norbury Drive North Look at extending existing DYL's 
Refer to report 

Church Lane  South ADPB 
Works to be ordered 

Longhurst Lane North Look at additional lining and signing  
Further works check required before removing 
from resume 

Redbrow Hollow North  

NWAAT to protect junction.  
Extension of current lining to protect 
junction and stop motorists driving 
along footway to park, currently under 
consult. 

Refer to objection report 

Wood Lane and 
Middlewood Way 

South Parking 
Quotation Received 

Station Road North 
Pedestrian crossing near to Marple 
Rail Station/canal 

Investigations on-going 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 

APPENDIX C 
DELEGATED BUDGETS 2022/23 

Balances 
 

MARPLE AREA COMMITTEE 

Wards Balance b/fwd from 
2021/22 

Budget 2022/23 Present to next 
committee schemes 

Approved schemes Balance 

Marple South 7,752 10,750 500 13.760 4,242 

Marple North 17,460 10,750 2,400 6,900 18,910 

Area Committee Totals 25,211 21,500 2,900 20.660 23,151 
 

Marple South 
 

Location Details Cost 

Mount Drive/Ecclesbridge Road, Marple Give Way Markings £200 

Windlehurst Road, Marple Repairs to Street Bench £300 

Hartington Road, Marple Experimental No Through Route £6,500 

Oldridge Cresent, Marple Alteration to existing speed cushion £2,250 

Strines Road, Marple Warning Signage - parking where double white middle line present £500 

Buxton Road, Marple Experimental TRO NWAAT £760 

Carver Road, Marple Removal of ADPB £150 

The Ridge, Marple ATC installation £300 

Crown Street, Marple NWAAT markings £800 

Barnsfold Road, Marple Signage warning of horses and pedestrians in road £400 

Plane Tree Close NWAAT markings  £800 

Rushton Drive APM for pedestrian crossing  £150 

Church Lane, Marple ADPB £350 

Cross Lane, Marple NWAAT markings £500 

Park Road Planters  
Install three number planters on adopted highway verge j/o Park Road and 
Buxton Road £300 

 

Marple North 
 

Location Details Cost 

Longhurst Lane Feasibility Study £1,000 

Redbrow Hollow TRO – DYL £1,100* 

Marina Drive TRO - DYL £1,200 

Dale Road Pedestrian Crossing £3,650 



 
 
 

Cross Lane, Marple NWAAT markings £500 

Norbury Drive, Marple NWAAT markings £800 

Marple Memorial Park New synthetic surface under picnic benches £800 

School Lane, Compstall Signage for resident at Cloughside Farm (partial payment) £250 

* Schemes scheduled to be submitted to the next meeting of the Area Committee 
 
 
 
DELEGATED BUDGET 2023/24 
 
MARPLE AREA COMMITTEE 

Wards Balance b/fwd from 
2022/23 

Budget 2023/24 Present to next 
committee schemes 

Approved schemes Balance 

Marple South 4,242 10,750 0 0 14,992 

Marple North 18,910 10,750 0 0 29,660 

      

Area Committee Totals 23,152 21,500 0 0 44,652 

 
 


